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E-1

E-2

E-3

E-1 The comment is introductory and is not at variance with the environmental 
document. 

E-2 The comment indicates that the MMRP identify a methodology for fair 
share contributions that ensures funds collected reflect current construction 
costs and that they be effectively collected. The Project TIA (Appendix 
H of the EIR) states that physical mitigation is recommended at each 
impacted location as opposed to a fair share contribution.  Therefore, 
fair share contributions are not recommended to mitigate Project traffic 
impacts for locations in the City of Escondido and the identification of 
a fair share methodology is not necessary.  Per negotiations with the 
City as outlined in their letter dated December 22 (Comments E--23 
– E-27), it should be noted that the Applicant has agreed to pay a fair 
share contribution for improvements to Citracado Parkway, although the 
Project did not cause a significant impact to this roadway. 
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E-3
cont.

E-4

E-5

E-6

E-7

E-4 The comment indicates that the Project should include additional 
mitigation (e.g., additional landscaping) due to aesthetic impacts from 
views from the City of Escondido.  The closest point of the City of 
Escondido boundary to the homes stepping up the eastern-facing hillside 
is approximately 0.5-mile distant, with most City residences located 
farther away.  Based on topography alone, approximately 90 homes 
in the City looking over Eden Valley could potentially have views to 
some portion of the Project.  These include homes along the east-west 
trending streets rising in elevation, or along the more westerly sides of 
generally north-south streets.  (Homes to the east of adjacent tract homes 
at generally the same elevation were not counted as their views would 
be blocked by the intervening structures and associated vegetation.)  
Streets reviewed include such roadways as Live Oak Road, Oak View 
Way, Chardonnay Way, Amethyst Way, Allenwood Lane, Chateau Place, 
and Silver Oak Place.  Not all of the roughly 90 homes have open views 
toward the Project—some of them are not oriented toward the Project, or 
have vegetation blocking the view.  
Other areas in City jurisdiction near Eden Valley include the commercial/
industrial businesses located between Progress Place and Hill Valley 
Drive.  Those businesses have parking lots located between their 
structures and views to the south, along with landscaping on the slope 
between their edging walls and Hill Valley Drive.  Another use would be 
the hospital and training circuit trail that extends along its perimeter.  To 
the extent that hospital rooms may look toward the Project and patients 
may look toward that view, the Project would be visible, especially given 
the height of the medical facility and lack of screening of windows at 
higher stories.  The hospital is a medical facility, however, with a focus 
on health.  The actual effect on views toward the Project from the 
hospital, or potential glare toward the hospital from the Project, would 
be negligible.  This is both because the purpose of the hospital does not 
give it any sort of protected status relative to views (i.e., the presence, or 
absence, of views do not comprise primary criteria in whether one enters 

E-3 A plan to plan analysis is not required with the City of Escondido’s 
General Plan because the Valiano Project site is located within the 
County’s jurisdiction and the governing planning document is the County 
General Plan.
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a hospital), and curtains or blinds are available in each room to close in 
case of potential glare.  Relative to the circuit trail, as described in the 
Project EIR, the primary location with views toward the Project from 
that trail is the SDG&E transmission line right of-way, where vegetation 
is kept low and the site can be seen along the right-of-way.  At its closest 
point, the trail is approximately 0.5 mile east of the closest Project parcel 
(Neighborhood 3).  The portions of the site which are most visible, the 
eastern-facing slopes along the western boundary of the Project, are 
approximately 0.9 mile or further in distance.  The distance from the 
Project, combined with the screening vegetation and the likelihood of 
the trail user’s attention being focused toward the training facility, in 
addition to the visual distraction provided by the much more visible 
hospital structure, plantings, and patios immediately to the east, and 
presence of transmission lines in the immediate view, result in awareness 
for Project development being rated low from this trail.  The commercial 
buildings, hospital and trail are not further addressed in this response.  
The remainder of this response addresses views toward the Project from 
homes in the City.
The Proposed Project would largely consist of residential buildings 
that would not incorporate the use of highly reflective materials.  The 
landscape plan is as dense as possible while still conforming to strict 
fire requirements relative to new developments and residential planting/ 
proximity to structures.  
As depicted in Figure 2.1-9b of the EIR, a number of the Project homes 
would also orient more northerly, or be otherwise angled on their lots, 
due to the roads that access the lots following more natural contours 
rather than just grading straight across the face of the hill.  This 
simulation shows potential Project effects from a point just west of the 
City boundary.  As demonstrated by the simulation, structural massing 
does not result in a notable visual impact from this area.  Afternoon glare 
also would be generally low (with the sun moving southerly of these 
residences), to non-existent (as the sun drops west and behind the high 
ridgeline above the homes, which would be located on the eastern side of 
the slopes.  As described in Subsection 2.1.2.8 of the EIR, consideration 
also was given to the potential for glare resulting from solar panels.  As 
stated in the EIR:
These panels are typically constructed of primarily dark absorptive 
material that is designed to capture as much light energy as possible.  
Because they are designed to get as much sun exposure as possible, they 
are routinely placed on roofs, which would have visibility to viewers from 
off-site elevated viewpoints.  Current technology results in these panels 
being less reflective than prior models.  To be conservative, however, it 
is noted that sun may be reflected during some times of day when the 
panel is located at a particular view angle.  If this should occur, there is 
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a chance that glare may be experienced by a viewer.  Because this may 
occur only for a short duration per day under worst-case conditions (i.e., 
reflection 365 days per year, assuming no diffusion related to cloud cover 
or atmospheric conditions), visual impacts related to glare from solar/
photovoltaic panels would not be significant; since building materials 
incorporated into the Project design would not be highly reflective, 
overall impacts would be less than significant.
In addition to the above-noted Project design elements, many of the 
homes in Escondido also are variously shielded.  Some are not at 
elevations that could be affected.  As noted above, some are not oriented 
with primary view/windows toward the Project or have views to the 
east otherwise blocked by residential landscaping in the neighborhood, 
intervening homes or their own yards.  Taking all of these elements 
into consideration, combined with the low level of reflective materials 
and the landscaping plan provided, additional landscaping to diminish 
visual impacts from these homes due to structures and related glare is 
not warranted.

E-6 The comment indicates that the Project should widen Hill Valley Drive to 
24 feet for emergency access.  The Project would improve private roads 
to meet the County’s Private Road Standards, with an exception to allow 
a 20-foot width for approximately 185 feet of Hill Valley Drive versus 
24 feet required in the County Consolidated Fire Code.  Hill Valley 
Drive would be gated, unless the additional right-of-way (ROW) can be 
acquired in the future, as a secondary roadway for the Project and used 
and managed for ingress and egress during an emergency event.  County 
Planning & Development Services (PDS) is able to support an exception 
on Hill Valley Drive as a gated emergency access for the Project because 
the Project conforms to all Fire Code access standards without the 
excepted access and only the Project’s emergency traffic would likely 
utilize the narrower section due to its location near the gate.  Additional 
paving and easement beyond the aforementioned width would impact 
the existing buildings located on the private properties.  Additionally, 
negotiations with the private property owners to obtain the additional 
easement to meet the 40-foot easement width have been unsuccessful.  
The SMFD has found the reduced improvement and easement width to 
be acceptable.  Therefore, it was determined that the exception would 
not adversely affect the safety and flow of traffic in this area.  Hill Valley 
Drive would be improved to private road standards (24 feet paved width) 
if the right of way or easement becomes available for use or purchase; it 
would then be used as a day-to-day access and not only for emergency 
purposes.  Improvements for Hill Valley Drive as an alternative access 
road are listed in Subsection 2.8.2.10 of the EIR.  

E-5 The comment requests a correction to the EIR.  The distance from the 
Project site to the SMFD’s Station #3 at 404 Woodland Parkway has been 
corrected in the EIR. 
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similar to the Escondido service option addressed in Subchapter 4.5 of  
the EIR, the Project sewer flows would be conveyed through new and 
existing City of Escondido sewer pipelines to the City’s sewer plant Hale 
Avenue Resource Recovery Facility [HARRF]) through a transportation 
or conveyance agreement between the City of Escondido and the 
County.  No new sewer pipeline connections are currently proposed 
at HARRF as existing Escondido pipelines would convey flows.  This 
option for sewer would additionally provide much needed upgrades to 
existing facilities with the construction by the Project of a new City of 
Escondido replacement sewer pump station and force main, and provide 
critical needed wet weather storage for the City of Escondido’s use to 
mitigate potential overflows in to Escondido Creek during storm events.  
The Project on-site sewer system would be owned and operated by the 
County and the new sewer pump station and force main would be part of 
the Escondido sewer system.

E-7 The comment makes a correction to the EIR.  The Escondido sewer 
option would require mutual consent and agreements with the City of San 
Diego, City of Escondido and the County in a scenario with the County 
acquiring sewer capacity via the City of San Diego.  Under this scenario, 
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E-8

E-9

E-10

E-11

E-8 The comment indicates that a number of measures should be included to 
minimize safety concerns.  Specific responses to each letter are below. 
a. Section 4.2.2 of the FPP (Appendix L of the EIR) has been revised to 
include stenciling on fire lanes.  
b. The FPP includes 30 feet on either side of a roadway for an FMZ in 
Section 4.5.2.5.  
c. The FPP states that all buildings would be fully protected with 
automatic fire sprinkler systems in Section 4.3.1. 
d. Hydrant spacing and fire flows would meet local fire requirements as 
required by the San Marcos Fire Department.  Section 4.3.3 of the FPP 
has been revised to address this comment. 
e. The FPP includes installation of all-weather fire access roadways 
(Section 4.2.6), fire hydrants (Section 4.3.2), and water supply (Section 
4. 3) prior to arrival of combustibles on the job site.  
f. The FPP addressed providing access prior to delivery of combustible 
materials for each phase in Section 4.2.7.  
g. The FPP includes emergency vehicle turnarounds on fire lanes 
exceeding 150 feet in length in Section 4.2.4.  
h. Section 4.2.8 of the FPP has been revised to include a comment 
regarding the angle of departure and angle of approach of a fire access 
roadway. 
i. Section 4.2.7 of the FPP has been revised to include the following 
additional sentence: Manual gates shall be provided with Knox padlock 
and Knox box.  

E-11 Comment E-11 refers to the analysis trip distribution.  See Responses 
E-18 through E-23.  There has been close coordination between the City, 
County, and the developer and it was determined that the trip distribution 
is appropriate. 

E-10 Comment E-10 refers to Comments E-18 through E-23.  See Responses 
E-18 through E-23.

E-9 Comment E-9 refers to Comments E-18 through E-23.  See Responses 
E-18 through E-23.
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E-12

E-13

E-14

E-15

E-16

E-17

E-12 The comment makes a correction to the EIR regarding parking on Country 
Club Drive and requests added mitigation to improve Country Club 
Drive to Local Collector standards.  The County and the Applicant met 
with the City of Escondido and based on the agreement reached between 
the City and the Applicant outlined in the letter dated December 22, 2015 
(refer to Comments E-24 through E-27), the following improvements 
of Country Club Drive between the existing industrial park east to Auto 
Park Way have been added to the Project.  The Project would improve the 
intersection at Auto Park Way and Country Club Drive traveling west of 
the intersection with connected sidewalks, an additional left turn pocket 
on Country Club Drive, adding a right turn pocket (through restriping) 
on Auto Park Way traveling west onto Country Club Drive, and widening 
Country Club Drive to provide a paved width of 36 feet consisting of 
two travel lanes and a 10-foot striped center turn lane starting 220 feet 
southwest of Auto Park Way for a length of approximately 830 feet.  
The Project would provide improvements along Kauana Loa Drive 
consisting of adding up to 2 feet of pavement to areas of Kauana Loa 
Drive that are designated as of concern to the City of Escondido and 
installation of traffic calming measures such as speed and curve signage, 
striping, “Bott’s Dots” along the centerline, and radar speed signs in 
both directions approaching the angled curve along this segment (such 
improvements would not require relocation of any existing facilities or 
acquisition of additional right of way).

E-14 The County appreciates this comment. However, the Kauana Loa Drive/
Harmony Grove Road intersection and Kauana Loa Drive were analyzed 
as part of the Project’s traffic analysis and impacts were calculated to be 

E-13 The comment claims that the City’s overriding findings for improvements 
to Mission Road/Auto Park Way should be evaluated for a fair share.  
The City of Escondido’s General Plan Update concluded that the impact 
to the Mission Road/Auto Park Way intersection was significant and 
unmitigable and utilized overriding findings due to the lack of available 
mitigation.  Therefore, it is accurate for the Project’s EIR to reach the 
same conclusion.  In addition, the City of Escondido does not have a 
program listing the Mission Road/Auto Park Way intersection as a 
location where improvements are required; and therefore a fair share 
contribution cannot be made.
The CEQA Findings from the City of Escondido General Plan Update, 
2012 that reference the subject intersection are included in Appendix K 
of the TIA
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E-16 Consistent with the City’s comment, Table 13-1 of the TIA states the 
post mitigation level of service of each intersection and street segment 
and also concludes whether the improvement mitigates the impact to less 
than significant.  In addition, the number of units which can be built 
before the impact would occur is provided.

E-15 The comment indicates that Citracado Parkway should be evaluated as 
a future Project access road.  The Project TIA assumes that Citracado 
Parkway is not constructed in the near-term baseline condition since it 
was not fully funded.  The TIA also includes a long-term 2035 analysis 
where the Citracado Parkway extension is fully included (among other 
area roadway improvements).  The analysis without and with the 
connection can be seen in Section 9.0 (near-term) and Section 10.0 (Year 
2035) in the TIA.  In Section 10.0, when comparing the “Year 2035 with 
General Plan Land Use” scenario to the “Year 2035 with the Proposed 
Project” scenario, no traffic impacts would occur even though traffic 
impacts occurred under the near term scenarios.  This is mostly due to 
the area roadway buildout assumed in the Year 2035 analysis.

E-17 The comment is conclusion statement and is not at variance with the 
environmental document.  The County PDS and the Applicant have met 
with the City to discuss some of the items discussed in your comment 
letter.

E-14
cont.

less than significant.  Due to the low amount of Project traffic forecasted 
to travel on Harmony Grove Road, impacts were determined to be less 
than significant and the roadway was not analyzed in detail.  Therefore, 
this Project should not be required to include mitigation measures.  It 
should be noted that Applicant has agreed to install Project Design 
Features along Kauana Loa Drive per the letter dated December 22, 
2015 (Comments E-24 through 27) even though no impacts have been 
identified.  This Project Design Feature has been added to the EIR in 
Subsection 1.2.1.2.
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E-18

E-19

E-20

E-21

E-18 The County appreciates this comment. However, using four lanes as the 
capacity would result in an analysis that is too conservative and does not 
accurately portray traffic conditions, based on the cross-section of Auto 
Park Way between Mission Road and Country Club Drive with multiple 
turn lanes in a short distance.  In terms of Auto Park Way between Mission 
Road and Country Club Drive, Auto Park Way approaching Mission 
Road contains nine lanes, six northbound lanes and three southbound 
lanes.  This road narrows to five lanes and then four lanes for about 300 
feet.  Additional turn lanes are then provided approaching Country Club 
Drive.  Based on these various cross sections, a five-lane capacity is most 
accurate and was therefore assumed in the analysis.

E-19 The comment recommends connectivity of improvements on the City of 
Escondido side of Country Club Drive as mitigation for traffic impacts.  
This issue is discussed in Response E-12.  This comment was first 
made prior to public review of the DEIR and after consideration of the 
comment, the DEIR was changed to include the requested sidewalk and 
road widening.  Since that request, the City of Escondido met with the 
County and the developer in the field and it was determined that widening 
would include a center lane in this road section to further reduce Project 
direct and cumulative impacts.  Specifically, the Project would install a 
5-foot wide sidewalk for approximately 830 feet on the west side of the 
street At the north end of Country Club Drive south of Auto Parkway.  
This would connect two currently disconnected sections of sidewalk; one 
extending approximately 220 feet southerly of Auto Parkway, and one 
extending approximately 1,380 feet north of the intersection of Country 
Club Drive and Hill Valley Drive.  A 6-inch curb and gutter would be 
located between the sidewalk and street pavement.  Four above-ground 
power poles are located within this area and one would require relocation 
west of the sidewalk and the other three would be protected in place.  
On the east side of Country Club Drive, paralleling the new sidewalk 
segment on the other side of the road and wherever existing driveways 
would not interrupt the improvements, a 6-inch (street-side) asphalt berm 
would be backed by a 5-foot wide decomposed granite pathway.  The 
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E-21 The comment indicates that traffic calming measures on Kauana Loa 
Drive should be included as mitigation due to Project traffic increases, 
the unimproved nature of Kauana Loa Drive, an assumption of 8,000 
ADT, and the statement that it will be further impacted by completion 
of Citracado Parkway.  Kauana Loa Drive carries 1,480 average daily 
trips (ADT) under existing conditions and 2,250 ADT with the Project.  
Mitigation measures to Kauana Loa Drive are not warranted based on 
these low volumes, even if a lower roadway capacity was utilized in the 
analysis.  Completion of the Citracado Parkway extension was included 
in the Year 2035 analysis of Kauana Loa Drive, as shown in Table 10-3 
of the TIA.  There would be no change to the traffic analysis required; 
impacts to Kauana Loa Drive would be less than significant and no 
mitigation would be warranted. 
While a mitigation measure is not warranted, the Project includes a Project 
Design Feature to improve Kauana Loa Drive from approximately 1,500 
feet east of Country Club Drive to Harmony Grove Road.  Improvements 
include traffic calming measures such as speed and curve signage, 
striping, “Bott’s Dots” along the centerline, and radar speed signs in 
both directions approaching the angled curve along this segment.  Figure 
1-15c of the EIR provides a conceptual drawing of the proposed traffic 
calming features.

E-20 The comment indicates that the feasibility of split phasing should be 
verified.  Table 13.1 of the TIA (Appendix H of the EIR) shows that the 
Country Club Drive/Auto Park Way intersection would be mitigated and 
operate at Level of Service (LOS) C with the implementation of the split 
phasing in the east/west direction.  The implementation of split phasing 
has been reviewed and found to be viable.  In addition, a sidewalk would 
be provided along the north/west side of Country Club Drive with a 
continuous center turn lane.

E-19
cont.

significant unmitigable traffic impacts (1A and 1B) identified in the DEIR 
are no longer considered  unmitigable because the City and Applicant 
have reached an agreement on the proposed mitigation as outlined in the 
letter dated December 22 from the City (see Comments and Responses 
E-24 through E-27).  Therefore, CEQA does not require recirculation of 
the EIR.
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E-22

E-23

E-22 The statement that Project distribution does not utilize Citracado 
Parkway in 2035 is inaccurate.  A manual Project distribution was not 
prepared for the Year 2035 time frame.  Rather, a traffic model was 
utilized which includes the extension of Citracado Parkway.  Therefore, 
the model assumes Project trips would utilize Citracado Parkway once 
the extension is completed.

E-23 The comment indicates that the Kauana Loa Drive/Harmony Grove Road 
intersection should be a part of overall traffic calming on Kauana Loa 
Drive.  The Kauana Loa Drive/Harmony Grove Road intersection was 
analyzed as part of the Project’s traffic analysis; however, impacts were 
determined to be less than significant and inclusion in an overall traffic 
calming plan would not be necessary.
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E-24

E-25

E-24 This comment introduces the following comments (E-25 through E-27) 
that supersede previous comments from the City of Escondido.  The letter 
dated December 22, 2015 summarizes the agreements made between 
the City of Escondido and the Applicant approved by City Council on 
December 9, 2015.

E-25 If the referenced alternative is implemented (the “Connection to the 
City of Escondido Hale Avenue Resource Recovery Facility [HARRF]” 
alternative discussed in Subchapter 4.5 of the EIR), the Sewer Facilities 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) will be implemented.
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E-26

E-27

E-26 The improvements identified in the Traffic Mitigation Funding Agreement 
(TMFA) would be implemented by the Proposed Project.  See Responses 
E-12, E-19, and E-21 to previous City of Escondido comments regarding 
these improvements.   

E-27 The comment is not at variance with the environmental document as it 
confirms that with implementation of the features discussed in the letter, 
the City of Escondido would have no issues remaining with the EIR. 


